1	2020 RES-038
2 3 4 5	AUTHORIZING A TRANSFER OF COUNTY LAND TO CITY OF MIDDLETON FOR TRAIL PROJECTS
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	The City of Middleton has approached the county to route two trails on a county owned parcel of land that is currently managed by the City. It plans to re-align the trail entrance into Pheasant Branch Conservancy at Branch Street and Century Avenue in order to provide a more direct route from the existing crosswalk location. The City also has plans to construct a paved trail across the parcel that would become part of the North Mendota Trail.
	The Dane County Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation has determined that the land is no longer needed for highway purposes and has agreed to transfer the approximately 0.12 acres of land to the City of Middleton for the Pheasant Branch Conservancy Trail re-alignment and its trail connection to the North Mendota Trail.
19 20 21 22	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane County Executive hereby authorize the transfer of land to the City of Middleton as described.
23 24	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Dane County Clerk and the County Executive are hereby authorized to execute a deed of conveyance on behalf of the County of Dane.